## RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

. . .

## <u>RES. NO. 33-69</u>

WHEREAS; The Papago Council has experienced a great handicap in the process of its program development to improve the social, economic, and cultural condition of the educated, skilled and experienced humas resources, and

WHEREAS; The Papago Council's concern about the condition of the educational system on the Papago Reservation and it's implications to the social, economic and cultural areas, did appoint The Papago Education Committee in the 1964 and assigned it three areas of concern: (1) To provide financial assistance to college students; (2) To provide guidance and counseling to secondary and college students; (3) To improve educational services among the school systems enrolling Papago students, and

WHEREAS; In recognition of the magnitude of the work in these three areas, the Education Committee employed an education consultant to devote full time services among students, adults and educators for the alleviation of these problems, but could only maintain a person in this position on a part-time basis for less than a year, and has been unable to fill the position since June 1965, and

WHEREAS; The Chairman of The Papago Council has discussed the possibility of The Papago Tribe receiving Title I funds under the Elementary and Secondary Education Act for an Educational Coordinator position, with the Commissioner of the Bureau of Indian Affairs, the Assistant Commission for Education, the Phoenix Area Director, and the Superintendent of The Papago Agency, and has received assurance of their support;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PAPAGO COUNCIL; That the Papago Educational Coordinator Position is hereby created and established and is to be supported from Title I funds of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act by virtue of a Buy Indian Contract with the Bureau of Indian Affairs through The Papago Agency, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED; The Papago Education Coordinator shall be employed by The Papago Council and shall be directly responsible to the Papago Education Board of Directors and the Chairman of The Papago Council, and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED; That the Papago Educational Coordinator be and is hereby charged with the responsibility for the maximum utilization of meaningful educational programs by the Papago People in their vocational and professional pursuits; and the development of a comprehensive educational program based on a philosophy of education deemed most appropriate to Papago Educational aspirations<sup>\*</sup> and needs.

The foregoing Resolution was duly enacted by The Papago Council on September 26, 1969, at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 19 for, 0 against, and 3 absent, pursuant to authority vested in The Papago Council by Section 2 (a), (e), (f), (k) and Section 3 (f) of Article V, of the Constituion and By-Laws of The Papago Tribe of Arizona ratified by The Papago Tribe on December 12, 1936 and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937, (48 Stat. 984) pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934. Said Resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency and is subject to review by the Secretary of the Interior.

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

ATTEST:

Henriana A. Shover, Secretary

homas A. Segundo. airman

Joseph M. Lucero, Superintendent

Joseph M. Lucero, Superintendent The Papago Agency

APPROVED: Oct. 6, 1969